
Langworth Group Parish Council    
 

Serving the grouped parishes of Barlings, Newball, Stainton by Langworth and Reasby 
 

E:mail: langworthgroupparishcouncil@gmail.com 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING – Tuesday 5th October 2021                                                                                      
                             
Dear Councillors 
You are summoned to a Meeting of Langworth Group Parish Council to be held at Langworth Memorial 
Hall at 7.30pm on Tuesday 5 October 2021 at which the business listed in the agenda below will be 
transacted.  The time between 7.30pm and 7.45 pm may be given over to a public session if required, but 
if no members of the public wish to speak, the meeting will start at 7.30pm. 
 
Michelle Vail   Clerk/RFO: Langworth Group Parish Council 
 
  

AGENDA 
    

1. Public Forum: maximum of 15 mins for members of the public to ask questions. 
 

2. Apologies: To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest: To receive declarations of interest on any item on the agenda. 
 

4. To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021  
 

5. Comments from County Councillor, District Councillors and Chairman. 
 

6. Highways:  
a) Working group report on progress re vehicle activated signs. 

b) Volunteer response to Community Speed Watch advertising 

 
7. Correspondence: 

a) To note only: 

• D/Cllr Welburn - report  

• C/Cllr Fleetwood – report 

• LALC Annual report 2020 - 2021 

• Police press release - new road safety campaign: drivers to “Belt up. Hang up. Ease up.” 

 
8. Planning: 

a) Neighbourhood Plan:-  discussion regarding benefits and resource issues (Cllr Hyatt) 

b) To consider new applications: 

• 143416: change of use from an area of hard standing to an equestrian menage/exercise area: 

Church Farm Church Lane Stainton By Langworth 

 

9. Policy Review – Members to approve reviewed LGPC Policies:    

• Lone working policy and procedure 

• Media Policy 

 
10. Clerks Report 

a) To receive the financial report: as previously circulated 

b) Approval of payments: as previously circulated 

c) Half-year budget report: as previously circulated 

d) Approval to procure memorial wreath from the British Legion (estimated £22.50) 

e) To consider findings of ROSPA’s Annual Play inspection – August 2021 

f) Update on snow blower and gritter: secure storage quotes and new snow warden volunteers 
g) Condition of noticeboards 

 

11. Safety concerns – Dunholme Bridge: update (Cllr Bowser) 
 

12. Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 2nd November 2021, 7.30pm, Langworth Memorial Hall 
 

Michelle Vail – Clerk/RFO to the Council                                                  Dated: 29 September 2021 
 
 
 



  

LANGWORTH GROUP PARISH COUNCIL 
BANK RECONCILIATION 1 Sept to 30 Sept 2021 
 
CURRENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNTS PAID 
     
01/09/2021, OPENING BALANCE, £1932.65 
13/09/202, CLAIRE ARMITAGE, LL ADVERT FEE, £35.00 
16/09/2021, TRANSFER IN FROM DEPOSIT ACCOUNT, £4000.00 
16/09/2021, MRS M VAIL, EXPENSES, SEPT 2021, £134.51 
16/09/2021, LONSDALE PRINT, £123.00 
16/09/2021, WELTON PARISH COUNCIL, £20.00 
16/09/2021, GLENDALE, £652.98 
16/09/2021, ROSPA, £94.80 
17/09/2021, PENSION, SEPT 2021, £167.88 
17/09/2021, MRS M VAIL, SALARY, SEPT 2021, £566.58 
17/09/2021, SAGE PAYROLL, £2.10 
20/09/2021, LL EDITOR, £171.84 
CLOSING BALANCE, £4033.96 
      
      
DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 
     
01/09/2021, OPENING BALANCE, £48447.33 
09/09/2021, INTEREST, 0.41p 
16/09/2021, TRANSFER TO CURRENT ACCOUNT, £4000.00 
      
CLOSING BALANCE, £44447.74 
      
      
Accounts for Payment in October 
      
a)  Office Utilities Internet, Oct, M Vail, £ 22.50 
b)  Mileage, 36 miles @45p/mile, post notices + VH, M Vail, £16.20 
c)   Langworth Local Editor, Inv 031, £171.84 
d)  Parish Clerk Salary, Oct, M Vail, £566.58 
e)   Lonsdale Print, Inv 249303, £123.00 
f)    Welton PC play area inspection, £20.00 
g)   Sage payroll, INV 01325583, £ 2.10 
h)   Glendale, INV 03188, £652.98 
i)   Pension, Oct, £167.88 
   
     
TOTAL, £1743.08 
      
Ear Marked Reserves 
      
Elections reserve, £4,000.00   
S137 Local Gov Act expenditure, £2,000.00   
VAS sign installation, £4,000.00   
Grant expenditure, £1,900.00   

 Total, £11,900.00   


